FORM 51-102F3

Material Change Report UNDER SECTION 7.1 OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

1. Name and Address of Company:

Worldwide Marijuana Inc. (formerly Inexco Mining Corp.) Suite 700, 1199 West Hastings Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 3T5

(the "Company")

2. **Date of Material Change:**

March 23, 2015

3. News Release:

A news release was disseminated on March 23, 2015 and was subsequently filed on SEDAR.

4. Summary of Material Change:

The Company announced the completion of the acquisition of Worldwide Cannabis Consortium Inc.

5. Full Description of Material Change:

See attached News Release.

6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102:

Not applicable.

7. Omitted Information:

Not applicable.

8. **Executive Officer:**

Robert Marsh, President, Chief Executive Officer and Director

Telephone: (604) 689-1280

9. Date of Report:

March 23, 2015

WORLDWIDE MARIJUANA INC.

(FORMERLY INEXCO MINING CORP.)
700, 1199 WEST HASTINGS STREET
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6E 3T5

Telephone: (604) 689-1280

NEWS RELEASE

WORLDWIDE MARIJUANA INC. (FORMERLY INEXCO MINING CORP.) COMPLETES ACQUISITION OF WORLDWIDE CANNABIS CONSORTIUM INC.

March 23, 2015

WORLDWIDE MARIJUANA INC. (formerly Inexco Mining Corp.) (the "Company") (CSE: "IMC") is pleased to announce that the parties have completed the acquisition of Worldwide Cannabis Consortium Inc. (formerly Worldwide Marijuana Inc.) ("WCC"), a private corporation involved in the medical marijuana business (the "Acquisition"). The Acquisition was completed through an exchange of securities with all of the securityholders of WCC, which constituted a "fundamental change" under the policies of the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE"). The Company expects to recommence trading of its common shares on the CSE under the new stock symbol 'WWM' shortly.

The Company's board of directors is comprised of the following four directors: Robert Marsh, Craig Engelsman, Dr. William Code and Victor Bruce. Robert Marsh is the President and Chief Executive Officer, Craig Engelsman is the Chief Financial Officer and Gordon Fretwell is the Corporate Secretary of the Company. Quinn Field-Dyte, Robert Birmingham and Stephen B. Butrenchuk have resigned as directors of the Company.

Pursuant to the Acquisition, the Company issued 12,423,549 common shares of the Company to the securityholders of WCC of which 7,000,001 are subject to a National Policy 46-201 escrow agreement. A finder's fee consisting of 800,000 common shares of the Company was issued to an arm's length third party in connection with the Acquisition. The Company has 23,238,545 common shares issued and outstanding.

The Company received approval from the shareholders of the Company regarding the Acquisition, obtained by written consent of shareholders holding in excess of 51% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company.

The Company changed its name from "Inexco Mining Corp." to "Worldwide Marijuana Inc.".

About the Company

Further information about the Company is available under its profile on the SEDAR website www.sedar.com and on the CSE website www.thecse.ca.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

s/ "Robert Marsh"

Robert Marsh,

President and Chief Executive Officer

THE CANADIAN SECURITIES EXCHANGE HAS NOT REVIEWED, NOR APPROVED OR DISAPPROVED THE CONTENT OF THIS PRESS RELEASE.

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

This press release contains forward-looking statements and information that are based on the beliefs of management and reflect the Company's current expectations. When used in this press release, the words "estimate", "project", "belief", "anticipate", "intend", "expect", "plan", "predict", "may" or "should" and the negative of these words or such variations thereon or comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements and information. The forward-looking statements and information in this press release includes information relating to the use of proceeds from the WCC financing, the directors and management of the resulting issuer upon completion of the transaction, and the implementation of WCC's business plan. Such statements and information reflect the current view of the Company with respect to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated in those forward-looking statements and information. The forward-looking information in this release is made as of the date hereof and, except as required under applicable securities legislation, the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise such information to reflect new events or circumstances.